
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 14th August, 2014 
at 5.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Moulton (Chair) 

Councillor Hannides (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Baillie 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Fitzhenry 
Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Morrell 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Thorpe 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Mrs U Topp, (Roman Catholic Church) 
R Wharton, The Church of England (Dioceses of 
Winchester & Portsmouth) 
Vacancies 

• Primary Parent Governors Representative; 
and  

• Parent Governor Representative 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Sharon Pearson 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 4597 
Email: sharon.pearson@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Suki Sitaram 

Assistant Chief Executive 
Tel: 023 8083 2060 
Email: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the 
following three functions: 

Smoking Policy 
 
The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all 
civic buildings. 

• Holding the Executive to account by 
questioning and evaluating the 
Executive’s actions, both before and 
after decisions taken.   

• Developing and reviewing Council 
policies, including the Policy 
Framework and Budget Strategy.   

• Making reports and recommendations 
on any aspect of Council business 
and other matters that affect the City 
and its citizens.   

 
Overview and Scrutiny can ask the 
Executive to reconsider a decision, but 
they do not have the power to change 
the decision themselves.  
 

Mobile Telephones 
 
Please turn off your mobile telephone whilst in 
the meeting.  
Fire Procedure 
 
In the event of a fire or other emergency a 
continuous alarm will sound and you will be 
advised by Council officers what action to take.  
 
Access  
Access is available for disabled people. Please 
contact the Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make an
[...]
mbership 
of, or  occupation of a position of general control or management in: 

 
 
Any body to which they  have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council 
 
Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature 
 
Any body directed to charitable purposes 
 
Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

Principles of Decision Making 
 
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 
 
• proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 
• due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 
• respect for human rights; 
• a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 
• setting out what options have been considered; 
• setting out reasons for the decision; and 
• clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 

 
In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 
 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 

as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  

Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Agendas and papers are now available online via the Council’s Website 

 
1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 
2014 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
 

7 TRANSPORT PLANS FOR THE NEXT 15 YEARS IN SOUTHAMPTON  
  

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing Southampton’s 
transport plans for the next 15 years with respect to overall strategy, update on the “My 
Journey” behaviour change programme and Member engagement, attached. 
 

8 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the actions of the Executive and 
monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Committee, attached.  
 

Wednesday, 6 August 2014 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
- 3 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 JULY 2014 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Baillie, Denness, 
Fitzhenry, Hammond,  Morrell,  Dr Paffey and Thorpe  
 

Also in Attendance: Leader of the Council – Councillor Letts 
Cabinet Member for Education and Change – Councillor Jeffery 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure – Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

 
8. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
The Committee noted the apologies of Mr Wharton, Mrs Topp and Councillor Stevens.    
The Committee also noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of 
Councillor Coombs from the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, the Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated powers, had appointed 
Councillor Hammond to replace her for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

9. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting on 12th June 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing the 
items requested for discussion from the current Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) on consideration of the briefing papers relating to “Southampton City Strategy 
2014-2025” and “Council Strategy 2014-2017”, the Committee recommended 
that: 

 
a) issues relating to ‘travelling around the city’ be reflected in the 

Southampton City Strategy 2014-2025;  and 
 
b) when the targets for the Southampton City Strategy 2014-2025 and the 

Council Strategy 2014-2017 were available, that they be circulated to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for comment. 

 
(ii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Implementing the Council 

Strategy – Next Phase of the Transformation Programme”, the Committee 
recommended that: 

 

Agenda Item 6



 
- 4 - 

 

a) information on the progress made with the sub £100k procurement 
initiative be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee;  and 

 
b) the Cabinet Member for Education and Change be requested to attend 

the November meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and provide details of the projected savings and timescales 
against the Transformation projects and work- streams. 

 
(iii) on consideration of the briefing paper relating to “Consultation on Proposed 

Changes to the General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget”, the Committee 
recommended that, where available, background papers for each budget line 
in Appendix 2 of the cabinet  report “Summary of Efficiencies and Service 
Reductions”, be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 

11. AIR QUALITY SCRUTINY INQUIRY - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, seeking 
approval of the draft terms of reference and inquiry plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(i) that the draft terms of reference for the Scrutiny Inquiry be approved; and 
 
(ii) that following consultation with the Chair of the Scrutiny Panel, authority be 

delegated to the Assistant Chief Executive, to finalise the inquiry plan. 
 

12. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 



 

DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT PLANS FOR THE NEXT 15 YEARS IN 
SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 14th AUGUST 2014 
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & 

TRANSPORT 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Paul Walker, Acting Head of 
Transport, Highways & Parking 

Tel: 023 8083 2628 

 E-mail: Paul.walker@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Stuart Love  Tel: 023 8091 7713 
 E-mail: stuart.love@southampton.gov.uk 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 
None  
 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
Southampton’s bold and ambitious vision has transport at its heart. A vision that, once 
completed, will bring £3 billion of investment, creating jobs and bringing new homes to 
the city by 2030. With £1 billion of development already underway or in the pipeline, it 
is well on the way to achieving great things. 
Part of this is to develop a capital programme in combination with a major behaviour 
change programme, My Journey. Changing attitudes and behaviour followed by 
locking-in these changes through physical infrastructure improvements will lead to a 
lasting legacy. 
This paper, requested by OSMC, sets out Southampton’s transport plans for the next 
15 years with respect to overall strategy, update on the My Journey behaviour change 
programme and Member engagement. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
(i) The Committee is requested to consider and note this report. 
 
REASON FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 
In response to a request for this item to be discussed at the OSMC meeting in August 
2014. 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 
None. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7



TRANSPORT STRATEGY APPROACH 
1. Over £45 million has been awarded through a variety of funding streams with 

more awaiting an announcement. (see Figure 1 below). Significant funding was 
awarded from the Department for Transport’s LSTF including a further award to 
Transport for South Hampshire (TfSH). Southampton led on the behaviour 
change element and a new sub-regional smart ticketing scheme which went 
live in August 2014.   
 

2. To continue progressing and delivering its projects, the council has forged 
many effective partnerships.  The council works closely with our Solent 
Transport partners, Hampshire County Council (HCC) and Portsmouth City 
Council (PCC), to deliver transport projects. For example, the My Journey 
campaign is now delivered collaboratively across all three authorities to 
maximise its potential. 
 

3. A significant partnership was established initially to oversee and jointly deliver 
the LSTF.  This was formalised between Southampton City Council, the 
University of Southampton and Sustrans to create a Centre for Sustain
[...]

 
• Cycle parking and pedestrian access facilities were improved at 12 

schools in the city with 10 scheduled to be improved during 2014; 
 

• 15 schools achieved Modeshift (national school travel planning network) 
Bronze accreditation – the highest number of accredited travel plans of 
any single authority in the country; 

 
• Over 2,400 children have been trained via Bikeability; 

 
• Since the start of the My Journey programme the Bike-It project has 

delivered over 270 events in over 46 schools with over 18,000 
participants. This has resulted in a 5.3% increase in the number of pupils 
regularly cycling to school and a 2.7% increase in pupils travelling to 
school actively; 

 
• We have exceeded targets for business engagement in the city. Support 

has been given to over 72 businesses representing over 23,000 
employees; 

 
• Over 2,300 individuals looking to access employment were helped 

through the ‘In To Work’ project;  
 

• Over 18,000 pupils in Southampton took part in Walk to School Week; 
 

• The SEN Independent Travel Training project led to 50 children travelling 
independently achieving significant savings; 

 
• The Sustainable Distribution Centre launched in February 2014 providing 

freight consolidation and storage services for the council, universities, 
surrounding district authorities and businesses in the city involving close 
working with major retailers, local hauliers and the Port Authorities; 

 



• The Big Pedal saw 33 events take place in 10 days delivering over 9,500 
sustainable journeys to school. Cycling at Mansel Park School increased 
from 1% to 28% over the two weeks; 

 
• Over 6,700 households have been provided with free travel advice and 

incentives through the Personal Journey Planning project undertaken in 
Millbrook and Portswood; 

 
• Over 16,000 website (www.myjourneysouthampton.com) visits between 

February and April; 
 

• 2.6% rise in cycling trips in the city following the latest My Journey 
marketi
[...]
sessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 

Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing 
document to be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 



APPENDIX 1 

 1

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 14th August 2014 
 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status 
10/07/14 
 

Leader’s  City Strategy / 
Council 
Strategy 

1) That, the issue of getting around the 
city be reflected in the City Strategy. 
 

The outcomes in the draft City Strategy to 
be considered by Southampton Connect 
at their meeting in August reflect the need 
to have good transport infrastructure.  

 

   2) That, when available, the targets for 
the City and Council Strategies are 
circulated to the OSMC for comment  
 

The draft strategies will be circulated 
before the next OSMCV meeting in 
August. 

 

10/07/14 Education & 
Change 

Transformation 1) That information on the progress 
made with the sub £100k procurement 
initiative be circulated to the 
Committee.  
 

Circulated to the committee meeting in 
August  

   2) That the Cabinet Member attends the 
OSMC meeting in November with 
details of the projected savings and 
timescales against the Transformation 
projects / workstreams. 
 

Agreed.   

10/07/14 Resources & 
Leisure 

Consultation on 
proposed 
changes to the 
General Fund 
Revenue 
Budget 

1) That, where available, background 
papers for each budget line is 
circulated to the Committee. 

Background Papers circulated 15/07/14 Completed 

 

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING PAPER 
 

  

SUBJECT: SUB £100K PROGRAMME UPDATE 
DATE: 14 AUGUST 2014 
RECIPIENT: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
  

 

THIS IS NOT A DECISION PAPER 
SUMMARY: 
 The Council is centralising spend activities below £100,000 and introducing
[...]
 DSE/Occupational Health referred equipment. 
By far the largest saving opportunity will be within People Directorate which is 
due to be move onto centralised procurement in November. This has been left to 
the final phase as this is the most complicated area particularly with the service 
also being the subject of major transformation. Procurement will be working 
closely with People Directorate to ensure a smooth transition and to also ensure 
that there isn’t any impact in terms of the service being delivered to our clients. 

 

Further Information Available From: Name: John Spiers 
 Tel:  4146 

E-mail:  John.Spiers@southampton.gov.uk  
 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Transport Plans for the next 15 Years in Southampton
	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
- 5 - 

 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2014 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Moulton (Chair), Hannides (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Fitzhenry, 
Keogh, Morrell, Dr Paffey, Stevens and Thorpe 
 

Also in Attendance: Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
 
 

COUNCILLOR HANNIDES IN THE CHAIR 
 

13. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

The Committee noted the apologies of Mr Wharton, Mrs Topp and Councillor Baillie. 
 
The Committee noted the resignation of Mr Wharton as an Appointed Member, the 
Church of England (Dioceses of Winchester and Portsmouth) and the appointment of 
Revd Williams in place thereof, in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure 
Rule 4.3. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee Meeting held on 10th July 2014 be 
approved and signed as a correct record subject to the following amendment: 
 
Item 10, Page 3, Forward Plan (i) (a) to read: 
 
“strategic transport infrastructure issues relating to ‘travel around the City’ be reflected 
in the Southampton City Strategy 2014-2015.” 
 

COUNCILLOR MOULTON IN THE CHAIR 
 

15. TRANSPORT PLANS FOR THE NEXT 15 YEARS IN SOUTHAMPTON  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport detailing Southampton’s transport plans for the next 15 years with regard to 
the overall strategy and an update on the “My Journey” behaviour change programme 
and Member engagement. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 

i. that a web-based visualisation of the major transport infrastructure 
improvements that could be developed in the City with a timeline identifying 
when the developments would occur, be contained in the next iteration of the 
Local Transport Plan; 

ii. that briefing notes on the current rationale regarding the western approach and 
the northern approach pinch points be circulated to the Committee; 



 
- 6 - 

 

iii. that a list of the ten schools in the City that were undergoing improvements to 
their parking and pedestrian access facilities in 2014 be circulated to the 
Committee; 

iv. that details on the process to be followed for determining the roads improvement 
programme be circulated to the Committee; 

v. that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport considered  how 
communications with Councillors on forthcoming red days could be improved; 

vi. that the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport considered how an 
increase in the take up of the Commuter Challenge could be achieved; and 

vii. that processes utilised in assessing traffic flow in the City be circulated to the 
Committee. 

 
16. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

 
The Committee received and noted the report of the Assistant Chief Executive, detailing 
the actions of the Executive and monitoring the progress of the recommendations of the 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 

 


